questionnaires in their living units. Participation was voluntary without any form of reward. 

After completing the questionnaire, prisoners were asked to return it to the prison officer in a 

sealed envelope, which was provided alongside the questionnaire.  

One hundred and nine (N = 109) surveys were returned to data collectors but only 101 

were included in final analysis (eight prisoners were excluded due to significant missing 

data). The participant age range was between 18 and 61 years (M = 33.01, SD = 8.50). Most 

participants were heterosexual (93.9%), White (68.7%), and single (56.6%).